IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Notice to Installers

The servicing instructions in this notice are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce
the risk of electric shock, do not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating

instructions, unless you are qualified to do so.
| RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |
ijt DO NOT OPEN iit

This symbol is intended to alert you that uninsulated
voltage within this product may have sufficient RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
magnitude to cause electric shock. Therefore, it is NE PAS OUVRIR

dangerous to make any kind of contact with any inside CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do

art of this product. -
P P not remove cover (or back). No user-serviceable
parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified service
personnel.

WARNING
TO PREVENT FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO

) o NOT EXPOSE THIS UNIT TO RAIN OR
This symbol is intended to alert you of the MOISTURE.

presence of important operating and maintenance
(servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying this product.
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Notice a P’attention des installateurs

Les instructions relatives aux interventions d’entretien, fournies dans la présente notice,

s'adressent exclusivement au personnel technique qualifié. Pour réduire les risques de chocs
électriques, n'effectuer aucune intervention autre que celles décrites dans le mode d’emploi et les
instructions relatives au fonctionnement, @ moins que vous ne soyez qualifié pour ce faire.

Ce symbole a pour but de vous prévenir que des
tensions électriques non isolées existent a l'intérieur de
ce produit, pouvant étre d'une intensité suffisante pour
causer des chocs électriques. Il est donc dangereux
d'établir un contact quelconque avec I'une des pieces
comprises a l'intérieur de ce produit.

Ce symbole a pour but de vous prévenir de la
présence d'instructions importantes relatives au
fonctionnement ou a I'entretien (et aux réparations)
dans la documen- tation accompagnant ce produit.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN iit
DANGER ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION : Pour réduire les risques de chocs
électriques, ne pas enlever le couvercle (ou le
panneau arriere). Ne contient aucune piece
réparable par I'utilisateur. Confier les interventions
aux techniciens d’entretien qualifiés.

i AVERTISSEMENT
POUR EVITER LES INCENDIES OU LES CHOCS
ELECTRIQUES, NE PAS EXPOSER L'APPAREIL
A LA PLUIE OU A L’'HUMIDITE.
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Mitteilung fiir Techniker

Die in dieser Mitteilung aufgefuhrten Wartungsanweisungen sind ausschliel3lich fur qualifiziertes

Fachpersonal bestimmt. Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu reduzieren, sollten Sie
keine Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren, die nicht ausdriicklich in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgefuhrt
sind, aul3er Sie sind zur Durchfuihrung solcher Arbeiten qualifiziert.

Dieses Symbol weist den Benutzer auf das
Vorhandensein von nicht isolierten geféhrlichen
Spannungen im Gerét hin, die Stromschlage
verursachen kénnen. Ein Kontakt mit den
internen Teilen dieses Produktes ist mit
Gefahren verbunden.

Dieses Symbol weist den Benutzer darauf hin,
dass die mit diesem Produkt gelieferte
Dokumentation wichtige Betriebs- und
Wartungsanweisungen fir das Gerat enthalt.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
iit DO NOT OPEN iit
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR
NICHT OFFNEN

ACHTUNG: Zur Vermeidung eines Stromschlags
darf die Abdeckung (bzw. die Geratertickwand) nicht
entfernt werden. Das Gerét enthélt keine vom
Benutzer wartbaren Teile. Wartungsarbeiten dirfen
nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgefuhrt

werden. ) WARNUNG

DAS GERAT NICHT REGEN ODER FEUCHTIGKEIT
AUSSETZEN, UM STROMSCHLAG ODER DURCH
EINEN KURZSCHLUSS VERURSACHTEN BRAND

ZU VERMEIDEN.
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Aviso a los instaladores

Las instrucciones de reparacion contenidas en el presente aviso son para uso exclusivo por parte
de personal de mantenimiento cualificado. Con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica,

no realice ninguna otra operacion de reparacion distinta a las contenidas en las instrucciones de

funcionamiento, a menos que posea la cualificacién necesaria para hacerlo.

Este simbolo tiene como fin advertirle de que
una tension sin aislamiento en el interior de
este producto podria ser de una magnitud
suficiente como para provocar una descarga
eléctrica. Por consiguiente, resulta peligroso
realizar cualquier tipo de contacto con alguno

Este simbolo tiene como fin alertarle de la
presencia de importantes instrucciones de
operacién y mantenimiento (revisién)
contenidas en la literatura que acompafia al
producto.

de los componentes internos de este producto.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
iit DO NOT OPEN iit

RIESGO DE DESCARGA
ELECTRICA NO ABRIR

ATENCION: con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, no retire la tapa (ni la parte posterior). No
existen en el interior componentes que puedan ser
reparados por el usuario. Encargue su revision a personal
de mantenimiento cualificado.

ADVERTENCIA
PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA
ELECTRICA, NO EXPONGA LA UNIDAD A LA LLUVIA O
LA HUMEDAD.

T16261



1) Read these instructions.

2) Keep these instructions.

3) Heed all warnings.

4) Follow all instructions.

5) Do not use this apparatus near water.
6) Clean only with dry cloth.

7) Do not block any ventilation openings.
Install in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.

8) Do not install near any heat sources
such as radiators, heat registers,
stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of
the polarized or grounding-type plug.
A polarized plug has two blades with
one wider than the other. A grounding-
type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The wide blade or the
third prong is provided for your safety.
If the provided plug does not fit into
your outlet, consult an electrician for
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cord from being
walked on or pinched particularly at
plugs, convenience receptacles, and
the point where they exit from the
apparatus.

11) Only use attachments/accessories
specified by the manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand,
@ tripod, bracket, or table
specified by the manufacturer,
or sold with the apparatus.
When a cart is used, use caution when

moving the cart/apparatus combination
to avoid injury from tip over.

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning
storms or when unused for long periods
of time.

14) Refer all servicing to qualified service
personnel. Servicing is required when
the apparatus has been damaged in
any way, such as a power-supply cord
or plug is damaged, liquid has been
spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus, the apparatus has been
exposed to rain or moisture, does not
operate normally, or has been dropped.

Power Source Warning

A label on this product indicates the correct
power source for this product. Operate this
product only from an electrical outlet with the
voltage and frequency indicated on the product
label. If you are uncertain of the type of power
supply to your home or business, consult your
service provider or your local power company.

The AC inlet on the unit must remain
accessible and operable at all times.



Protect the Product from Lightning

In addition to disconnecting the AC power from the
wall outlet, disconnect the signal inputs.

Verify the Power Source from the
On/Off Power Light

When the on/off power light is not illuminated, the
apparatus may still be connected to the power
source. The light may go out when the apparatus is
turned off, regardless of whether it is still plugged
into an AC power source.

Eliminate AC Power/Mains
Overloads

A WARNING: Avoid electric shock and

fire hazard! Do not overload AC power/
mains, outlets, extension cords, or integral
convenience receptacles. For products that
require battery power or other power sources
to operate them, refer to the operating
instructions for those products.

Handling Disposable Batteries

This product may contain a rechargeable Lithium-
lon battery to provide stand-by operation in the
event of an AC power failure.

Read the following warning, follow the Battery
Safety and Battery Disposal instructions below, and
see the instructions later in this guide for handling,
replacing, and disposing of the battery.

A WARNING: There is danger of explosion
if the battery is mishandled or incorrectly
replaced. Replace only with the same type of
battery. Do not disassemble it or attempt to
recharge it outside the system. Do not crush,
puncture, dispose of in fire, short the external
contacts, or expose to water or other liquids.
Dispose of the battery in accordance with
local regulations and instructions from your
service provider.

Battery Safety
- Insert batteries correctly. There may be a risk of
explosion if the batteries are incorrectly inserted.

- Do not attempt to recharge ‘disposable’ or ‘non-
reusable’ batteries.

- Please follow instructions provided for charging
‘rechargeable’ batteries.

- Replace batteries with the same or equivalent
type that we recommend.

- Do not expose batteries to excessive heat (such
as sunlight or fire).

- Do not expose batteries to temperatures above
100°C (212°F).

Battery Disposal

- The batteries may contain substances that could
be harmful to the environment.

- Recycle or dispose of batteries in accordance
with the battery manufacturer’s instructions and
local/national disposal and recycling regulations.
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Li-ion

- The batteries may contain perchlorate, a known
hazardous substance, so special handling and
disposal of this product might be necessary.
For more information about perchlorate and
best management practices for perchlorate-
containing substance, see www.dtsc.ca.gov/
hazardouswaste/perchlorate

Provide Ventilation and

Select a Location

- Remove all packaging material before applying
power to the product.

- Do not place this apparatus on a bed, sofa, rug,
or similar surface.

- Do not place this apparatus on an unstable
surface.

- Do not install this apparatus in an enclosure,
such as a bookcase or rack, unless the
installation provides proper ventilation.

- Do not place entertainment devices (such as

VCRs or DVDs), lamps, books, vases with liquids,

or other objects on top of this product.
- Do not block ventilation openings.

Operating Environment

This product is designed for operation indoors with
a temperature range from 32° to 104° F

(0° to 40°C). Each product should have adequate
spacing on all sides so that the cooling air vents on
the chassis are not blocked.

Protect from Exposure to
Moisture and Foreign Objects

A WARNING: Avoid electric shock and
fire hazard! Do not expose this product
to dripping or splashing liquids, rain, or
moisture. Objects filled with liquids, such
as vases, should not be placed on this
apparatus.

A WARNING: Avoid electric shock and

fire hazard! Unplug this product before
cleaning. Do not use a liquid cleaner or an
aerosol cleaner. Do not use a magnetic/static
cleaning device (dust remover) to clean this
product.

A WARNING: Avoid electric shock and
fire hazard! Never push objects through the
openings in this product. Foreign objects
can cause electrical shorts that can result in
electric shock or fire.

Service Warnings

A WARNING: Avoid electric shock! Do

not open the cover of this product. Opening

or removing the cover may expose you to
dangerous voltages. If you open the cover, your
warranty will be void. This product contains no
user-serviceable parts.



Check Product Safety

Upon completion of any service or repairs
to this product, the service technician must
perform safety checks to determine that this
product is in proper operating condition.

Protect the Product When
Moving It

Always disconnect the power source when
moving the apparatus or connecting or
disconnecting cables.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

United States FCC Compliance

This device has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against such interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy.

If not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, it may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is

no guarantee that interference will not occur

in a particular installation. If this equipment

does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment OFF and ON, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

Consult the service provider or an experienced
radio/television technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly
approved by Cisco Systems, Inc., could void
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

The information shown in the FCC Declaration
of Conformity paragraph below is a
requirement of the FCC and is intended to
supply you with information regarding the FCC
approval of this device. The phone numbers
listed are for FCC-related questions only

and not intended for questions regarding the
connection or operation for this device. Please
contact your service provider for any questions
you may have regarding the operation or
installation of this device.

F@ Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with Part 15 of FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: 1) the device may not cause
harmful interference, and 2) the device must
accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired
operation.

For product available in the USA/Canada market,
only channel 1~11 can be operated. Selection of
other channels is not possible.



Manufactured by:
Cisco Systems, Inc.
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134 USA
WWW.Cisco.com/go/contacts

Canada EMI Regulation

This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la class B est
conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

RF Exposure Statements

Note: This transmitter must not be co-located
or operated in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter. This equipment should
be installed and operated with a minimum
distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm) between the
radiator and your body.

us

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be
installed and operated with minimum distance
20cm between the radiator & your body.

This device and it's antennas(s) must not be
co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter except in
accordance with FCC multi-transmitter product
procedures.

Canada

This system has been evaluated for RF
exposure for humans in reference to Canada
Health Code 6 (2009) limits. The evaluation was
based on evaluation per RSS-102 Rev 4. The
minimum separation distance from the antenna
to general bystander is 7.9 inches (20 cm) to
maintain compliance.

EU

This system has been evaluated for RF
exposure for humans in reference to the ICNIRP
(International Commission on Non-lonizing
Radiation Protection) limits. The evaluation was
based on the EN 62311 Product Standard

to Demonstrate Compliance of Radio Base
Stations and Fixed Terminals for Wireless
Telecommunications Systems with basic
restrictions or reference levels related to Human
Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic
Fields from 300 MHz to 40 GHz. The minimum
separation distance from the antenna to general
bystander is 20 cm (7.9 inches).

Australia

This system has been evaluated for RF
exposure for humans as referenced in the
Australian Radiation Protection standard and
has been evaluated to the ICNIRP (International
Commission on Non-lonizing Radiation
Protection) limits. The minimum separation
distance from the antenna to general bystander
is 20 cm (7.9 inches).



CE Compliance

Declaration of Conformity with
Regard to the EU Directive 1999/5/
EC (R&TTE Directive)

This declaration is only valid for configurations
(combinations of software, firmware and hardware)
supported or provided by Cisco Systems for use
within the EU. The use of software or firmware

not supported or provided by Cisco Systems may
result in the equipment no longer being compliant
with the regulatory requirements.

Bbarapcku ToBa 060pyaBaHe OTroBapsl Ha CbLLECTBEHNTE M3UCKBAHWUS M MPUNOXKIMM
[Bulgarian] knayau Ha Oupektnsa 1999/5/EC.
Cesky Toto zarfizeni je v souladu se zakladnimi pozadavky a ostatnimi
[Czech]: odpovidajicimi ustanovenimi Smérnice 1999/5/EC.
Dansk [Danish]: Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de vaesentlige krav og andre relevante

bestemmelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Deutsch [German]:

Dieses Gerat entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den
weiteren entsprechenden Vorgaben der Richtlinie 1999/5/EU.

Eesti [Estonian]:

See seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EU olulistele nduetele ja teistele
asjakohastele satetele.

English:

This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

Espanol [Spanish]:

Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales asi como con otras
disposiciones de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

EANvikn [Greek]:

AUTOC 0 €EOMAICUOC €ival 08 CUPUOPWWON PE TIC OUCIWOEIC ATTAITHOEIC KAl
GAAEC OXETIKEC AI0TAEeIC TG Odnyiac 1999/5/EC.

Frangais [French]:

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres
dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 1999/5/EC.

islenska [Icelandic]:

Petta teeki er samkveemt grunnkrofum og 0drum videigandi akveedum
Tilskipunar 1999/5/EC.

ltaliano [ltalian]:

Questo apparato € conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed agli altri principi
sanciti dalla Direttiva 1999/5/CE.

Latviski [Latvian]:

Siiekarta atbilst Direktivas 1999/5/EK batiskajam prasibam un citiem ar to

saistitajiem noteikumiem.




Lietuviy [Lithuanian]:

Sis irenginys tenkina 1999/5/EB Direktyvos esminius reikalavimus ir kitas
Sios direktyvos nuostatas.

Nederlands [Dutch]:

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiele eisen en andere van toepassing
zijnde bepalingen van de Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.

Malti
[Maltese]:

Dan I-apparat huwa konformi mal-htigiet essenzjali u I-provedimenti |-ohra
rilevanti tad-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.

Magyar [Hungarian]:

Ez a készulék teljesiti az alapvetd kovetelményeket és mas 1999/5/EK
iranyelvben meghatarozott vonatkozé rendelkezéseket.

Norsk [Norwegian]:

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og andre
relevante bestemmelser i EU-direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Polski Urzadzenie jest zgodne z ogdlnymi wymaganiami oraz szczegolnymi
[Polish]: warunkami okreslonymi Dyrektywa UE: 1999/5/EC.
Portugués Este equipamento estd em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e
[Portuguesel: outras provisoes relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC.

Roméana [Romanian]

Acest echipament este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale si cu alte
prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/EC.

Slovensko
[Slovenian]:

Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi
pogoji Direktive 1999/5/EC.

Slovensky [Slovak]:

Toto zariadenie je v zhode so zakladnymi poziadavkami a inymi prisluSnymi
nariadeniami direktiv: 1999/5/EC.

Suomi [Finnish]:

Tama laite tayttaa direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaiset vaatimukset ja on siina
asetettujen muiden laitetta koskevien maaraysten mukainen.

Svenska [Swedish]:

Denna utrustning ar i dverensstammelse med de vasentliga kraven och
andra relevanta bestammelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EC.

Note: The full declaration of conformity for this
product can be found at http://www.cisco.com/
web/consumer/support/compliance_info.html.

The following standards were applied during
the assessment of the product against the

The CE mark and class-2 identifier are affixed
to the product and its packaging. This product
conforms to the following European directives:

CE @ -1999/5/EC

requirements of the Directive 1999/5/EC:




National Restrictions
This product is for indoor use only.

France

For 2.4 GHz, the output power is restricted to 10
mW EIRP when the product is used outdoors in the
band 2454 - 2483.5 MHz. There are no restrictions
when used in other parts of the 2.4 GHz band.
Check http://www.arcep.fr/ for more details.

Pour la bande 2,4 GHz, la puissance est limitée

a 10 mW en p.ir.e. pour les équipements utilisés
en extérieur dans la bande 2454 - 2483,5 MHz. I
N’y a pas de restrictions pour des utilisations dans
d’autres parties de la bande 2,4 GHz. Consultez
http://www.arcep.fr/ pour de plus amples détails

Italy

This product meets the National Radio Interface
and the requirements specified in the National
Frequency Allocation Table for Italy. Unless this
wireless LAN product is operating within the
boundaries of the owner’s property, its use
requires a “general authorization.” Please check
http://www.comunicazioni.it/it/ for more details.

Questo prodotto & conforme alla specifiche di
Interfaccia Radio Nazionali e rispetta il Piano
Nazionale di ripartizione delle frequenze in Italia.
Se non viene installato all ‘interno del proprio
fondo, I'utilizzo di prodotti Wireless LAN richiede
una “Autorizzazione Generale” Consultare http://
www.comunicazioni.it/it/ per maggiori dettagli.

Latvia

The outdoor usage of the 2.4 GHz band
requires an authorization from the Electronic
Communications Office. Please check http://
www.esd.lv for more details.

2,4 GHz frekvencu joslas izmantoSanai arpus
telpam nepiecieSama atlauja no Elektronisko sakaru
direkcijas. Vairak informacijas: http://www.esd.lv.

Note: The regulatory limits for maximum
output power are specified in EIRP. The EIRP
level of a device can be calculated by adding
the gain of the antenna used (specified in dBi)
to the output power available at the connector
(specified in dBm).
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